Government of West Bengal Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department (Municipal Affairs Branch)

'Nagarayan', 6th floor, DF-8, Sector - I, Salt Lake, Kolkata - 700064 Controller, Kellecle Trides Tepancy Doctor N 201/Bet

NOTIFICATION

No. 57/UDMA-27011(99)/4/2022-O/o ADLS(UDMA)

Dated, Kolkata, the 17th January, 2023

The State Government hereby constitutes the Committee of Secretaries comprising of the following members for reviewing the proposals of assignment of Thika Land on leasehold basis in favour of Thika Tenant and Bharatias in terms of provisions of the West Bengal Thika Tenancy (Acquisition & Regulation) Rules, 2004, subsequent to amendment of the West Bengal Rules of Business vide notification No. 874-Home(Cons)/R2R(Cons)-02/2022, dated 13.12.2022 of the Home and Hill Affairs Department:

- (a) Chief Secretary Chairman
- (b) Additional Chief Secretary, Finance Department Member
- (c) Principal Secretary, Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department Member-Convenor.
- (d) LRC and Secretary, Land and Land Reforms and Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation Department -Member

During meeting of the Committee of Secretaries, Municipal Commissioner, Kolkata Municipal Corporation and Commissioner, Howrah Municipal Corporation, may also remain present as invitee member(s). The Committee may co-opt other officer(s) as invitee member(s).

The Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department will place the applications for assignment received from the Offices of the Thika Controller before the Committee of Secretaries for consideration and decision. Secretarial assistance to the Committee of Secretaries will be provided by the Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department.

This has been issued with the concurrence of Land and Land Reforms and Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation Department, concurrence of Finance Department, Group-R vide their U.O. No. Group R/2022-2023/0234, U. O Date: 20/12/2022 read with U.O. No. Group R/2022-2023/0251, U. O Date: 03/01/2023 and State Cabinet.

Principal Secretary to the Govt of

(9)/UDMA-27011(99)/4/2022-O/o ADLS(UDMA) forwarded for information and taking necessary action to the:-Dated, Kolkata, the 17th January, 2023 Municipal Commissioner, Kolkata Municipal Corporation.

- Commissioner, Howrah Municipal Corporation.
- Thika Controller, Kolkata 3.
- Additional Secretary (A. Mukhopadhyay), Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department.
- PS to Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge, Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department.
- Sr. PS to Additional Chief Secretary, Finance Department.
- Sr. PS to Principal Secretary, Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department. 8.
- Sr. PS to LRC and Secretary, Land and Land Reforms and Refugee Relief and Rehabilitation